
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Pensions Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2011 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE: THE ADVISOR WILL BRIEF ALL MEMBERS OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE PRIOR TO THE MEETING, AT 18:30HRS. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Watson (Chair), Adje (Vice-Chair), Gibson, Stennett, Beacham, 

Jenks and Wilson 
 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Howard Jones, Roger Melling, Michael Jones and Keith Brown 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items of 
unrestricted urgent business will be considered under agenda item 9, and new items 
of exempt urgent business will be considered under agenda item 13. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
license, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To approve the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 20th December 2010. 

 
5. 2010 VALUATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT    
 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources to: 

 
i) Present the actuary’s final report on the actuarial valuation undertaken as 

at 31st March 2010; 
 
ii) To present the draft Funding Strategy Statement for the Committee’s 

approval. 
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

6. MYNERS PRINCIPLES COMPLIANCE - ASSESSMENT OF EFFECTIVENESS  
(PAGES 5 - 10)  

 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources to present to the Committee a 

proposed framework for the formal assessment of its effectiveness to enable full 
compliance with the Myners Principles. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

7. FUND PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (PAGES 11 - 24)  
 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources to: 

 
i) Consider the latest investment performance data for the Pension Fund and 

for each of the Fund’s investment managers; 
 
ii) To report on key responsible investment issues using information provided 

by the Fund Managers and the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 
(LAPFF); 

 
iii) To report on budget monitoring against the Pension Fund budget; 

 
iv) To report on late payments of contributions to the Pension Fund. 

 
8. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY  (PAGES 25 - 44)  
 
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, People and Organisational Development, to 

approve the implementation of a Pensions Administration Strategy. 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF UNRESTRICTED URGENT BUSINESS    
 
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
11. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 45 - 46)  
 
 To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 

20th December 2010. 
 

12. INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE    
 
 TO FOLLOW 

 
13. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 12th April 2011, 7pm. 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Helen Chapman 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020 8489 2615 
Fax: 020 8489 2660  
Email: Helen.Chapman@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 14 February 2011 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Watson (Chair), Gibson, Stennett, Beacham, Jenks and Wilson  

 
 
Apologies Councillor Adje 

 
 
Also Present: Keith Brown, Howard Jones, Michael Jones and Roger Melling 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PRPP15. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Adje. 
 

 
 

PRPP16. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRPP17. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Watson declared a personal interest as a deferred member of the 
Haringey Pension Scheme. 
 
Michael Jones declared a personal interest as a pensioner member of 
the Haringey Pension Scheme. 
 
Cllr Wilson declared a personal interest as an employee of the National 
Association of Pension Funds.  
 
Cllr Jenks declared a personal interest as a current member of the 
Haringey Pension Scheme. Cllr Jenks also declared a personal interest 
as a member of the Friends of Cooperscroft, a care home owned by TLC 
Group Ltd, one of the scheduled and admitted bodies of the Fund. 
 
Roger Melling declared a personal interest as a pensioner member of 
the Haringey Pension Scheme. 
 

 
 

PRPP18. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee 
held on 1 November 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

PRPP19. 

 
FUND PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 The Committee considered a report on the performance data for the 
Pension Fund and the Fund’s investment managers, key responsible 
investment issues using information provided by the Fund Managers and 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2010 
 

the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF), budget monitoring 
against the Pension Fund budget and late payment of contributions.  
 
In response to a suggestion from the Committee, it was agreed that 
responsible investment issues should also be monitored in respect of 
Legal and General in future reports. It was noted that further to the 
production of the report, the situation with regards to late payments had 
improved since letters to address this issue had been sent out. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That the Fund performance position as at end of September 
2010 be noted. 

 
ii) That the responsible investments information provided be 

noted. 
 

iii) That the pension fund budget monitoring position be noted.  
 

iv) That the late payments of contributions be noted.  
 

PRPP20. 

 
RESULTS OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION  

 Bryan Chalmers, the Fund’s Actuary, presented the summary of the 
results of the 2010 Actuarial Valuation of the Fund to the Committee, 
covering events since 2007, the proposed approach for 2010, 
assumptions, initial results and conclusions. Mr Chalmers then answered 
questions from the Committee.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the basis on 
which the 6.1% investment return assumption was made, Mr Chalmers 
reported that this incorporated an assumed 6.5% equity return, on the 
basis on a 2% equity risk premium. Mr Chalmers reported that a best 
assumption would be a 3% equity risk premium, which would lead to a 
7.5% return. The Committee noted that when cross-referencing the 
reports of Hymans Robertson and Aon Hewitt it was important to ensure 
that the figures were comparable; based on the information provided by 
the actuary, it was suggested that the higher return assumption of 7.5% 
should be used for comparison purposes with the report provided by Aon 
Hewitt.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted and the assumptions set out by 
the Fund’s actuary in his report for the 2010 valuation be agreed. 
 

 
 

PRPP21. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF UNRESTRICTED URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of unrestricted urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRPP22. 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2010 
 

 RESOLVED 

 

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

 
 

PRPP23. 

 
EXEMPT MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2010 be 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

PRPP24. 

 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

 The Committee discussed the report presented by Aon Hewitt.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

PRPP25. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of exempt urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRPP26. 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Tuesday, 22 February, 2011. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR RICHARD WATSON 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Agenda Item 7Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Agenda Item 8Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Agenda Item 11Page 45
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Myners Principles Compliance - assessment of effectiveness
	7 Fund Performance Update
	8 Pensions Administration Strategy
	11 Exempt minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Councillors Watson (Chair), Gibson, Stennett, Beacham, Jenks, Wilson and Egan 
 
Also present Roger Melling, Keith Brown and Howard Jones 

 
Apologies Councillor Adje, Michael Jones 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PRPP27. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Adje, for whom Cllr Egan 
was substituting. Apologies for absence were also received from Michael 
Jones.  
 

 
 

PRPP28. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

 
 

PRPP29. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Jenks declared a personal interest as a member of the Haringey 
Pension Scheme, and also as a volunteer with the Citizens Advice 
Bureau and as a Friend of Cooperscroft, owned by TLC, which were 
both scheduled and admitted bodies of the Fund. 
 
Cllr Wilson declared a personal interest as an employee of the National 
Association of Pension Funds. 
 
Cllr Watson declared a personal interest as a deferred member of the 
Haringey Pension Scheme.  
 
Keith Brown declared a personal interest as a Governor of CHENEL, 
one of the scheduled and admitted bodies of the Fund.  
 
Roger Melling declared a personal interest as a pensioner member of 
the Haringey Pension Scheme and as a Trustee of Age Concern, one of 
the scheduled and admitted bodies of the Fund.  
 
Cllr Egan declared a personal interest as Chair of Alexandra Palace 
Trading Co, one of the scheduled and admitted bodies of the Fund. 
 

 
 

PRPP30. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee 
held on 20 December 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

PRPP31. 

 
MYNERS PRINCIPLES COMPLIANCE - ASSESSMENT OF 

EFFECTIVENESS 
 

 The Committee considered a report on a proposed framework for the 
formal assessment of the Committee’s effectiveness to enable full 
compliance with the Myners Principles. The Committee was asked to 
approve the proposed framework, and to decide on the method for 
undertaking the assessment.  
 
It was agreed that Nicola Webb, Head of Pensions and Treasury, would 
circulate the assessment to Members of the Committee individually for 
completion in advance of the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) that the proposed framework for the formal assessment of the 
Committee’s effectiveness be approved. 

 
ii) That the assessment be undertaken individually in advance of 

the meeting on 12th April 2011. 
 

 
 

PRPP32. 

 
2010 VALUATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  

 The Committee considered the report on the actuarial valuation as at 
31st March 2010 and to present the draft Funding Strategy Statement. 
Kevin Bartle, Lead Finance Officer, gave an overview of the report, and 
reported that subsequent to the report being written, Age Concern had 
agreed to meet the increased contribution set out by the actuary in the 
first year, with the position being reviewed after 12 months; this 
arrangement was subject to confirmation from the actuary that it was 
acceptable within the relevant regulations.  
 
Further to questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that the 
actuary set the contribution levels for each organisation on the basis of a 
detailed assessment of each organisation’s individual circumstances, 
and that the overall contribution increases for some employers are 
significant. In the event that an employer is not able to meet the 
contribution level set by the Actuary, it was reported that the Council 
would need to take a decision on how to manage this situation. In 
response to a question regarding whether any of the scheduled and 
admitted bodies might find themselves in this position, it was confirmed 
by officers that all employers had agreed the contribution rates, however 
it was agreed that officers would monitor this. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That the valuation report from the Fund Actuary on the 2010 
valuation be agreed, subject to agreement of the Fund Actuary 
to the proposed approach regarding Age Concern. 

 
ii) That the Committee delegate responsibility for agreeing any 

alteration required to the valuation report in respect of Age 
Concern to the Chair of the Committee. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

 
iii) That the updated Funding Strategy Statement be approved.  

 

PRPP33. 

 
FUND PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 The Committee considered a report on the performance data for the 
Fund and the Fund’s investment managers, key responsible investment 
issues using information provided by the Fund Managers and the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF), budget monitoring against the 
Pension Fund budget and late payment of contributions. Nicola Webb 
advised the Committee that it had recently been announced that ING 
Real Estate Investment Management was to be sold to CB Richard Ellis, 
subject to regulatory approval. The Committee would be kept updated of 
the impact of this change on the Fund as the situation progressed. 
 
In respect of performance, the Committee noted that the investment 
return achieved in the quarter to December 2010 was 0.57% behind the 
benchmark and 0.98% behind the target. The Fidelity bond mandate was 
the only area in which there had been a positive performance against 
both benchmark and target.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That the Fund performance position as at end of December 
2010 be noted. 

 
ii) That the responsible investments information provided be 

noted. 
 
iii) That the pension fund budget monitoring position be noted. 

 
iv) That the late payments of contributions be noted.  

 

 
 

PRPP34. 

 
PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY  

 The Committee considered a report to approve the implementation of a 
Pensions Administration Strategy (PAS). Ian Benson, Pensions 
Manager, presented the report, and advised the Committee that, while 
the admission agreement sets out the statutory obligations, there is no 
document setting out the expected standards around issues such as 
data return; the PAS attached to the report set out the quality and 
performance standards expected of all employing bodies participating in 
the Pension Scheme. Mr Benson advised that Section 5 of the PAS 
document set out details of the approach to be taken by the Council in 
the event of necessary recovery of any additional costs associated with 
the poor level of performance by an employing body, under the LGPS 
(Administration) Regulations 2008.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That the Council adopt the PAS document attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

 
ii) That the PAS be reviewed on a triennial basis commencing 

from 1st April 2014. 
 
iii) That authority is delegated to the Head of Human Resources 

to develop the PAS within the policy framework approved by 
this committee, in consultation with the employing bodies and 
the trade unions. 

 

PRPP35. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF UNRESTRICTED URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of unrestricted business. 
 

 
 

PRPP36. 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

 
 

PRPP37. 

 
EXEMPT MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held 
on 20th December 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair, subject to 
the amendment of Howard Jones’ title to “independent advisor” and not 
“investment advisor” as stated. 
 

 
 

PRPP38. 

 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  

 The Committee considered a report on the proposals for the asset 
allocation and management style elements of the Pension Fund’s 
investment strategy.  
 

 
 

PRPP39. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of exempt business. 
 

 
 

PRPP40. 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 Tuesday, 12 April 2011, 7pm. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 20:05hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR RICHARD WATSON 
Chair 
 
 


